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The City of Sacramento’s Office of the City Auditor can be contacted by phone at 916-808-7270 or at the
address below:

915 | Street Historic City Hall, Floor 2
Sacramento, CA 95814

Suggest an Audit

The Office of the City Auditor conducts performance audits of the City of Sacramento's operations to
determine whether these operations and programs are operating efficiently and effectively. If you
would like to offer ideas for audits to save the City money, increase revenues, or improve the efficiency
and effectiveness of City operations and programs, please fill out our online form:

https://forms.cityofsacramento.org/f/Suggest an Audit Form

Whistleblower Hotline

In the interest of public accountability and being responsible stewards of public funds,

the City has established a whistleblower hotline. The hotline protects the anonymity of
those leaving tips to the extent permitted by law. The service is available 24 hours a day,
7 days week, 365 days per year. Through this service, all phone calls and emails will be
received anonymously by third party staff.

Report online at http://www.cityofsacramento.ethicspoint.com or call
toll-free: 888-245-8859.
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Office of the City Auditor COVID-19 Activities

e Continuously updated the City of Sacramento Regulatory
and Internal Control Framework for the City’s Use of

American Rescue Plan Funds as City Council priorities are

Background
The City of Sacramento may be subject to future

audits of state and federal funds, such as the
Coronavirus Relief Fund or the Coronavirus
Local Fiscal Recovery Fund. These audits would
likely be conducted by an Inspector General’s
Office or the Government Accountability Office.
The key to successfully withstanding any future
audit will be the City’s ability to provide
sufficient and appropriate documentation

passed.

e Developed and executed pro-active auditing procedures for
COVID-19 expenses and report findings to the City
Manager’s Office for resolution.

e Received reports of fraud, waste, and abuse related to the
COVID-19 pandemic through the City’s Whistleblower
Hotline.

supporting the use of these funds.
e Other activities, as requested.

Documentation of Eligibility Requirements For SERA2 Applications Testing Results
Objective, Scope,
100% and Methodology

3% 5%

90% 13% . .

The objective of these
B assessments is to help the
0% City prepare for State and
60% Federal audits of the City’s
0% - 97% 100% 95% use of emergency funding.
40% This includes pro-active and
30% real-time assistance in
20% complying with regulatory
10% requirements, securing

0%

reimbursements, tracking

Annual Household Income  Risk of Homelessness or  Financial Hardship Due to Rental Obligation .
at/below 80% AMI Housing Instability COVID-19 disaster recovery costs, and
evaluating whether funds
B Documentation Sufficient Documentation Could Be Strengthened are being used efficiently

and effectively.

Source: Auditor generated based on 39 assistance requests across 29 applicants in SHRA’s SERA2 portal
as of April 15, 2022, SHRA’s SERA2 workplan, and the U.S. Treasury’s Emergency Rental Assistance FAQs
guidance document.
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Introduction

In accordance with the City Auditor’s 2022-23 Audit Plan, we have completed the Assessments of
Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19 Response — Report No. 5; this report is
the fifth and final in the series. We believe this report meets our objectives in accordance with Generally
Accepted Government Auditing Standards Section 9.03.

We conducted this audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to
provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe
that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our
audit objectives.

The City Auditor’s Office would like to thank the City Manager’s Office, the City Attorney’s Office, and
the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency for their cooperation during the audit process.

Objective, Scope, and Methodology

The City of Sacramento (City) may be subject to future audits of state and federal funds received by the
City. These audits would likely be conducted by an Inspector General’s Office or the Government
Accountability Office.

The objective of these assessments is to help the City prepare for state and federal audits of the City’s
use of emergency funding. The key to successfully withstanding any future audit will be the City’s ability
to provide sufficient documentation regarding the appropriate use of state and federal funds. The scope
and methodology of these assessments includes pro-active and real-time assistance in complying with
regulatory requirements, securing reimbursements, tracking disaster recovery costs, and evaluating
whether funds are being used efficiently and effectively.

Background

Since the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a national emergency in March 2020, the federal
government passed several laws and established multiple funds to support the country’s recovery from
the pandemic. The City received funding from the federal government for its COVID-19 response,
including dollars from the Coronavirus Relief Fund, Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund,
and the Emergency Rental Assistance Funds.

For information on the COVID-19 public health emergency, the City’s initial pandemic response, the
establishment of and eligible uses for these various funds, please refer to our four previous reports,
Assessments of Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19 Response— Report No. 1
through Assessments of Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19 Response—
Report No. 4, which are available on our website:
http://www.cityofsacramento.org/Auditor/Reports/Audit-Reports.
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In addition, our office also released the City of Sacramento Regulatory and Internal Control Framework
for the City’s COVID-19 Response in April 2020 and the City of Sacramento Regulatory and Internal
Control Framework for the City’s Use of American Rescue Plan Funds in August 2021. We will continue to
update the second framework as funding approvals for the American Rescue Plan Act Reinvestment
Fund, as described later in this report, are memorialized by the City Council. Both of these frameworks
can be found on our website: http://www.cityofsacramento.org/Auditor/Reports/IBA-Reports

The following sections provide status updates on the spending and administration of these recovery
funds.

Coronavirus Relief Fund Expenditures
The City received approximately $90 million from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) in April 2020, which
was expended by December 2021. Figure 1 summarizes CRF expenditures by the various Council priority

categories.

Figure 1: Priorities Funded by the Coronavirus Relief Fund

Citywide Operations
($14.4Mm) Small Business
Recovery and

Assistance ($17.3M)

Social Services
($5.2M)

Youth and Workforce
Training Programs
($16.7M)

Arts, The Creative
Economy, and Tourism
($19.7Mm)

City's Homeless and
Rapid Re-Housing
($16.7M)

Source: Auditor generated based on City Council staff reports and data from the City’s financial system as of March 15, 2023.
Note: While the data was pulled March 15, 2023, the City expended the funds by December 2021.

As depicted above, the majority of these CRF expenditures went to a variety of community programs as
well as towards funding some Citywide operations.
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Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Administration and Expenditures

The City was eligible for a total of $112 million in Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
(SLFRF)* under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); the first allotment, approximately $56 million, was
received in May 2021 and the second and final portion of this funding, another $56 million, was received
inJune 2022.

In September 2021, the City Council adopted the ARPA Framework and Funding Priorities (ARPA
Framework), which established funding priorities for deploying these additional federal resources.
Following the adoption of the ARPA Framework, Resolution 2021-0313 was effected in October 2021 to
authorize funding received through SLFRF to be expended on the provision of government services and
the resulting available resources, totaling $112 million, to be budgeted in the ARPA Reinvestment Fund
to assist with COVID-19 recovery and reopening. To date, the City has expended 100 percent of its SLFRF
funds for eligible government services and developed a process for spending the ARPA Reinvestment
Fund. While federal rules do not apply to the ARPA Reinvestment Fund, it has been the City's intent to
generally follow federal guidance in expending these funds. As such, the City’s Office of Innovation and
Economic Development compiles funding proposals to review for consistency with the objectives
specified in the various guidance documents? issued by the United States Department of the Treasury
(U.S. Treasury). Our office participates in the process by reviewing the eligibility of proposed expenses
and programs from an audit perspective, identifying potential risks, and providing recommendations for
mitigating those risks. As of March 15, 2023, our office has reviewed 71 ARPA programs for eligibility.

Administration of ARPA Funds

To provide standardized guidance to City staff regarding the solicitation, award, and management of
ARPA grants, as well as to establish consistent standards and procedures to facilitate centralized
reporting on the spending and performance of these ARPA grant awards, the City Manager’s Office
drafted the ARPA Grants Management Policy (Policy), which was finalized in May 2023. As stated in the
Policy, the City Manager’s Office also established the ARPA Program Office as a centralized control point
and clearinghouse for reviewing, coordinating, and approving all ARPA projects, funding solicitations,
technology systems, grant agreements, and reporting templates deployed to meet the City’s ARPA
objectives. In addition, the ARPA Program Office provides technical assistance to City staff and grantees
to support the implementation of the Policy.

Y In our previous reports, Assessments of Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19
Response— Report No.3 and Assessments of Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19
Response— Report No.4, this allocated funding was designated as the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
(CLFRF). We updated the name and abbreviation of this fund to be consistent with the naming convention in other
sources.

2 The most recent version of the SLFRF Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) was released on April 10, 2023 and
clarifies that the end of the COVID-19 National Emergency, effective April 10, 2023, does not affect the revenue
loss eligible use category, which is the category under which the City opted to expend its SLFRF funds. These
updated FAQs are available at: https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/SLFRF-Final-Rule-FAQ.pdf.
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To ensure the City’s compliance with federal requirements and to support the ARPA Program Office in
its administration of the City’s SLFRF and ARPA Reinvestment funds (ARPA funds), the City competitively
selected a consultant team and executed a professional services agreement with Crowe LLP (Crowe) in
April 2022. The following figure outlines Crowe’s workplan in regards to supporting the City with the
tracking, monitoring, reporting, and management of ARPA funds.
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Figure 2: Summary of Consultant Workplan for Supporting the City in Administering ARPA Funds

Intake Process

e Document pre-award/award requirements.

e Support program managers with developing Notice of Funding Opportunities and in the application process.
¢ Review and confirm that the intake process is working as designed and that applicant information is accurate.
e |dentify gaps and recommend actions, system modifications, or business processes improvements.

Grant Reporting Portal

« Identify and review required documentation from grantees for compliance, accuracy, and completeness.
e Develop and communicate a master reporting schedule to meet federal and City deadlines.
¢ Develop materials and train City staff and grantees/subrecipients in reporting and data collection.

* Develop an inventory of compliance criteria based on the Uniform Guidance, specific grant provisions, and the
SLFRF program compliance and reporting requirements.

e Manage, track, and monitor grant recipients’ projects for compliance by serving as the first-level reviewer for
all financial and programmatic data.

¢ Answer eligibility and program requirements questions from City staff, grant recipients, and stakeholders to
inform determinations on allowable costs.

e Establish and document workflows to input, monitor, and track all obligations and expenditures.

Reporting

e Support the collection, review, and validation of financial obligations and expenditures as well as required
data from grant recipients on projects funded, contracts, and subawards over $50,000.

e Review and track use of revenue loss funds on salaries for quarterly reporting to the U.S. Treasury.

e Assist in drafting, consolidating, reconciling, and preparing the quarterly report to the U.S. Treasury.

¢ Develop a weekly project status report and dashboards to report on project milestones, accomplishments,
risks, and outstanding actions.

Training and Technical Assistance

¢ Develop a Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document, host periodic webinars, provide a Help Desk function,
and offer "office hours" to help grant recipients, City staff, and other stakeholders understand compliance and
reporting requirements or to acquire additional assistance.

Dashboards and Communication

e Utilize Microsoft Power Bl to develop a dashboard for the City’s website.
e Assist the City in telling stories of the impact of SLFRF and ARP Reinvestment funded projects and programs.

» Update the list monthly to inform the City on all eligible programs, objectives, and deadlines.

Source: Auditor generated based on consultant contract and project work plan.
Note: The Uniform Guidance, which is mentioned in the “Ongoing Compliance and Monitoring” section, is a government-wide
framework for grants management that sets forth an authoritative set of rules and requirements for Federal awards.
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In April 2023, Crowe’s contract was extended for another year. Another contract supplement was
executed in May 2023 to clarify the time of performance and expand the scope to include the
development of performance and racial equity dashboards.

Status Update on ARPA Expenditures

A City Council staff report from May 2023 stated that approximately $111.6 million, or 99.4 percent, of
the ARPA Reinvestment Fund has been committed to approved expenditures. While these resources
have been earmarked, actual expenditures depend on when funds are disbursed and subsequently
reflected in the City’s financial system. The City also maintains a public dashboard? that provides
periodic updates on the spending status of the ARPA Reinvestment Fund and gives a description of each
funded program and project. The figure below summarizes actual program expenditures and budgeted
amounts as of October 11, 2023 from the City’s financial system, as well as committed (earmarked)
amounts for each of the City Council’s funding priorities.

Figure 3: ARPA Reinvestment Fund Spending Status by City Council Priorities
$45,000,000
$40,000,000
$35,000,000

$30,000,000

$25,000,000
$20,000,000
$15,000,000
$10,000,000
$5,000,000 I
s_

Small Business

Arts, Creative Youth, Workforce Citywide A Homeless and
- . and Commercial )
Economy, and Training, and Organizational . Housing
. . Corridor .
Tourism Gang Prevention Needs N Commitment
Revitalization

Expended $1,939,538 $5,705,493 $13,657,290 $8,223,763 $23,873,189
Budgeted $10,000,000 $12,300,000 $15,888,804 $28,687,752 $41,224,999
B Committed $10,000,000 $12,300,000 $20,000,000 $28,700,000 $41,000,000

Source: Auditor generated based on data from the City’s financial system and the City’s American Rescue Plan Community
Investment Dashboard as of October 11, 2023.

As approximately 62.5 percent of current ARPA Reinvestment Fund grants are anticipated to close in
2023, Crowe developed a formal process to assure compliance with closeout requirements and to
provide technical support to grantees and grant managers. The process includes review of closeout

3 The dashboard is assessable from the City’s American Rescue Plan Community Impact Hub site at
https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/4ebefeae25164fb2a8f8dd1dfc2632fa.
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reports, confirmation of compliance, issuance of a closeout letter to the grantee, and completion of a
project closeout form by the program lead.

Emergency Rental Assistance

Both the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 and the American Rescue Plan Act provided the City
with federal Emergency Rental Assistance (ERA) funds to support the City’s COVID-19 response. The City
also received funds from the State of California to assist tenants and landlords in California who were
impacted by COVID-19. These resources were derived from two ERA programs (ERA1 and ERA2) and
used to provide financial assistance to eligible households.

The City contracted with the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency (SHRA) to administer
these funds under the local Sacramento Emergency Rental Assistance Phase 2 (SERA2) program. To
meet the volume of application requests for the program, the City also applied to receive reallocated
funds from the federal government and received almost $7 million in additional funds, which were also
administered by SHRA. As of March 14, 2023, approximately $65.67 million in ERA funds, the total
contracted out to SHRA at the time, have been expended under the SERA2 program. An additional
allocation of approximately $1.01 million was contracted out to SHRA in May 2023. The following figure
details the City’s allocation of its ERA funds.

Figure 4: Allocation of Emergency Rental Assistance Funds
FEDERAL ALLOCATION STATE ALLOCATION

TOTAL BY
RECOVERY FUND

RECOVERY FUND

IE] Additional TE] Additional

Consolidated
Vo ) iE i $15,270,934
Act, 2021 (ERA1)

$4,734,418 $16,435,224 | $1,777,464 $38,218,040

American Rescue

Plan Act (ERA2) $12,083,175 | $2,124,076 | $14,325,541 50 $28,532,792

TOTAL BY
FEDERAL/STATE | $27,354,109 $6,858,494 $30,760,765 | $1,777,464 $66,750,832
ALLOCATION

Source: Staff report from the March 14, 2023 City Council Meeting and City contracts with SHRA.
Note: Dollar amounts in this figure were not audited. Additionally, the additional funds from the state allocations are
considered funds in addition to the initial allocation but are not reallocated funds.

The U.S. Treasury issued a set of Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) as guidance regarding the
requirements for the two Emergency Rental Assistance (ERA) programs. While the initial FAQs were
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released on January 19, 2021 and only covered ERAL, it has since been revised several times, with the
most recent version from May 10, 2023 covering both ERA programs®.

Ongoing Monitoring of COVID-19 Revenues and Expenses

Ongoing monitoring enables an organization to continually review processes for adherence to and
deviations from their intended levels of performance and effectiveness, assess the effectiveness of
controls and detect associated risks, and execute timely quantitative and qualitative risk-related
decisions. Our four prior reports, which are linked in the background section, describe various
assessments of the City’s COVID-19 revenues and expenses for the purposes of on-going monitoring. In
the section below, we provide a review of the City’s administration of ERA funds.

Emergency Rental Assistance Program Review

Instrumental to appropriately dispersing the City’s ERA funds is the determination and documentation
of the eligibility of those who apply for financial rental assistance. Consistent with federal guidance, the
Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency (SHRA), who manages the City’s Emergency Rental
Assistance (ERA) funds, established a workplan and quality control procedure to govern the
implementation of the Sacramento Emergency Rental Assistance Phase 2 (SERA2) program. Both federal
guidance and SHRA’s workplan define the requirements for an eligible household and the types of
documentation that would be acceptable to support eligibility determinations.

SHRA has processed over 11,000 City-related assistance requests for the SERA2 program as of April 15,
2022°. We selected assistance requests® made by 50 applicants in SHRA’S SERA2 portal for review to
ensure that eligibility requirements have been met and relevant documentation has been retained. We
were unable to conduct an in-depth review of 21 applicants in our sample as their profiles could not be
found in the portal despite high-level data being available’. For the remaining 29 applicants, we found
that 97.5 percent of the assistance requests reviewed, totaling approximately $268,200 in disbursed
amounts across 38 assistance requests, appeared to meet all eligibility requirements based on the
documentation available in the portal. The other 2.5 percent, which totaled approximately $20,450 for
one assistance request, met three of the four eligibility requirements. For the one remaining eligibility
requirement, a reexamination of income calculations may be beneficial to clarify eligibility due to
complexities in the methodology for calculating income.

4 Emergency Rental Assistance Frequently Asked Questions as of May 10, 2023 can be found at:
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files?file=136/FAQs-05102023.pdf
5> This was the date on which we pulled application data from SHRA’s SERA2 portal. As noted in the background

section, SHRA has since processed more City-related applications.

6 Each applicant may submit additional application requests after their initial request to obtain more rental
assistance.

7 At the time of testing, we were unable to find these profiles. As noted later in this section, we were later able to
find these profiles by following a technical workaround suggested by SHRA but did not conduct additional testing.
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The following figure displays a breakdown of documentation sufficiency for all 39 assistance requests
reviewed. Overall, we found that documentation was sufficient across all four eligibility requirements
for the majority of the assistance requests, with an average documentation sufficiency rate of 95
percent. In contrast, some assistance requests could benefit from additional or stronger documentation,
with an average rate of 5 percent across all four eligibility requirements.

Figure 5: Documentation of Eligibility Requirements For SERA2 Applications

100% 3% 5%
90% 13%
80%
70%
60%
50% 97% 100% -
40% s
(]
30%
20%
10%
0%
Annual Household Income Risk of Homelessness or  Financial Hardship Due to Rental Obligation
at/below 80% AMI Housing Instability COVID-19
W Documentation Sufficient Documentation Could Be Strengthened

Source: Auditor generated based on 39 assistance requests across 29 applicants in SHRA’s SERA2 portal as of April 15, 2022,
SHRA’s SERA2 workplan, and the U.S. Treasury’s Emergency Rental Assistance FAQs guidance document.

In addition to evaluating the documentation of eligibility requirements, we determined whether two
program integrity procedures described in SHRA’s workplan were being consistently implemented. One
such procedure is to acquire photo identification for the tenant and ensure that the documentation
matches the information provided in the application®. For all 39 assistance requests, we found that
SHRA retained sufficient documentation to verify the tenant’s identity and ensured that it matched the
information in the respective applications. Another procedure was for staff to conduct quality control
reviews to confirm whether files are processed accurately to prevent inaccurate payments. We found
quality control reviews were noted in the portal by caseworkers for approximately 79.5 percent of the
assistance requests. For 18 percent of the assistance requests, a quality control review was not specified
in the case notes while the remaining 2.5 percent had not reached the stage in the review process to

8 Applications are per applicant. As noted earlier, each applicant may submit multiple assistance requests under
the same application number.
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warrant a quality control review. Although the quality control reviews were not specifically mentioned in
all the case notes for the assistance requests we reviewed, we found that case notes were generally
well-maintained and demonstrated knowledge of the program procedures.

According to federal guidance, ERA administrators must also have controls in place to prevent fraud.
SHRA'’s workplan details several fraud prevention measures, one of which is a data check for duplicate
street addresses when applications are uploaded into the portal for processing. This acts to prevent
applicants from receiving rental assistance more than once for the same rental obligation owed, which
not only constitutes abuse of the program but also limits the available funds that are intended to assist
eligible households. To determine whether the portal was accurately analyzing the inputted addresses
for duplication, we performed independent testing of City-related applications in the SERA2 program.
Upon review of the 8,672 applications®, approximately 92 percent did not indicate reason for further
review as potential duplicates. We then conducted a more in-depth review of ten percent of the
remaining applications. As seen in figure 6, 17 applications were resolved while only 2 remain
unresolved and may be potential duplicates. We could not determine whether the other 50 applications
included potential duplicates as these applications or their potential duplicate could not be found in the
portal®®.

Figure 6: Outcome of Address Duplication Review for SERA2 Applications

More Than 1 Apartment Number or
N 2 0 0 2
Address Per Application
Inconsistent Apartment Number
2 0 0 2
Format
Blank Apartment Numbers 7 0 4 11
More Than 1 Application Per Address 6 2 46 54
Total by Resolution 17 2 50 69
Total by Resolution (%) 24.64% 2.90% 72.46% 100.00%

Source: Auditor generated based on applications in SHRA’s SERA2 portal as of October 5, 2022 and SHRA’s SERA2 workplan.
Note: A duplicate is counted as each additional application that contains the same address for the same applicant covering the
same months in which financial assistance was requested and provided.

% Applications are per applicant. As noted in our eligibility testing, each applicant may submit multiple assistance
requests under the same application number.

10 At the time of testing, we were unable to find the profiles. As noted later in this section, we were later able to
find these profiles by following a technical workaround suggested by SHRA but did not conduct additional testing.
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Despite some issues with finding applications in the portal, which was also noted in our eligibility review,
the fraud control generally appeared to be working as intended. Notes within the resolved applications
show that caseworkers indicate whether a duplicate is found during the course of their review.

The results of our SERA2 eligibility and address duplication reviews were communicated to SHRA and
the Office of Innovation and Economic Development in June 2023 for further evaluation. SHRA
confirmed that the portal has some limitations when searching for applications and suggested a
technical alternative to find the applications within our testing samples. Upon using the technical
alternative, we were able to find the remaining 21 applicant profiles in our sample for eligibility testing
as well as the 43 applicant profiles in our sample for address duplication testing.

COVID-19 and the City’s Whistleblower Hotline

In addition to conducting continuous monitoring, our office manages allegations of fraud, waste, or
abuse related to the COVID-19 pandemic received through the City’s Whistleblower Hotline. The City’s
Whistleblower Hotline has received an additional 6 complaints related to COVID-19 since our
Assessments of Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19 Response— Report No. 4,
with a cumulative total of 64 COVID-19 complaints received as of March 15, 2023. Figure 7 details the
dates and associated Assessments of Revenues and Expenditures Associated with the City’s COVID-19
Response reports in which we reported the number of COVID-19 complaints received since the start of
the COVID-19 public health emergency.

Figure 7: Timeline of COVID-19 Whistleblower Complaints Received as of March 15, 2023

March 1, 2020
COVID-19 outbreak December 31, 2020 January 15, 2022
considered a national o (4% report)
emergency (2 report)
August 15, 2020 April 30, 2021 * March 15, 2023
’ (1% report) (3™ report) (5™ report)

24 complaints 11 complaints 10 complaints 13 complaints 6 complaints
received received received received received
- J
Y

TOTAL COVID-19 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED: 64

Source: Auditor generated based on data from EthicsPoint as of March 15, 2023.
Note: One complaint received between December 31, 2020 and April 30, 2021 was not categorized as a COVID-19 complaint
until February 2022.
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For complaints that are related to employee health and safety, we refer the information to the City’s
Risk Management Division. For complaints related to the public’s health and safety, we refer the
information to Sacramento County. Any information referred to another department or agency is done
in compliance with California whistleblower regulations, which require our office protect the identity of

the whistleblower.
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Department Response

CHANGING LIVES

MEMORANDUM

T Joyce Chih, Senior Fiscal Policy Analyst, Office of the City Auditor
1y }% L

FROM: MaryLiz Paulson, Director, HCV

DATE: Maovember 6, 2023

SUBJECT: Sacramento Emergency Rental Assistance (SERA) Program Audit

Thank you for working with us on the audit of the SERA Program. Our team worked
really hard to disburse as much funding as possible to eligible houscholds as quickly as
possible within the programmatic laws and regulations so that the households could
remain stably housed and not become homeless during the COVID pandemic. We were
literally building the application and developing the software and review processes all al
the same time!

Thank you for your review of the program’s policies and practices, [ will take your
comments as an opportunity 1o continue to improve our processes.

Thank you for partnering with us to serve the residents of the City of Sacramento.

Sacramenta Housing & Redevelopment Agency | wwe.shr,ong
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